
Meeting contact Nina Neisser on 01257 515140 or email nina.neisser@chorley.gov.uk

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - 
DEVELOPING THE COUNCIL'S GREEN AGENDA
THURSDAY, 7TH NOVEMBER 2019, 6.00 PM
COMMITTEE ROOM 1, TOWN HALL, CHORLEY

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2 MINUTES OF MEETING THURSDAY, 12 SEPTEMBER 2019 OF 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - DEVELOPING THE 
COUNCIL'S GREEN AGENDA  

(Pages 3 - 6)

3 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda.

If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter.

4 DISCUSSION WITH GREEN LIVING CHORLEY COMMUNITY 
GROUP REPRESENTATIVES

Members of the Task Group identified Green Living Chorley community group 
as one of the key groups they wished to speak with during the inquiry. 

Representatives of the group, Rachelle Bell and Emma Kilburn will be 
attending the meeting.

5 DEVELOPING THE GREEN AGENDA FOR CHORLEY - POSITION 
STATEMENT

(Pages 7 - 24)

Draft Position Statement enclosed for Members consideration.

6 FEEDBACK ON FINDINGS

Members will provide feedback on any findings since the last meeting.

7 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING

Thursday, 5 December 2019 at 6pm.



8 ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIR DECIDES IS/ARE URGENT  

GARY HALL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Developing the 
Council's Green Agenda Councillor Steve Holgate (Chair), Councillor Paul Sloan (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Julia Berry, Val Caunce, Mark Clifford, Gordon France, Alex Hilton, Laura Lennox and 
June Molyneaux. 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk



Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Developing the Council's Green Agenda Thursday, 12 September 2019

MINUTES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - 
DEVELOPING THE COUNCIL'S GREEN AGENDA

MEETING DATE Thursday, 12 September 2019

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Steve Holgate (Chair), Councillor Paul Sloan 
(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Val Caunce, Mark Clifford, 
Alex Hilton and Laura Lennox

OFFICERS: Victoria Willett (Service Lead - Transformation and 
Partnerships), James Hoskinson (Central Lancashire 
Technical Officer), Ruth Rimmington (Democratic and 
Member Services Team Leader) and Nina Neisser 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer)

APOLOGIES: Councillors Gordon France and June Molyneaux

19.OS1 Declarations of any Interests

No declarations of any interests were received.

19.OS2 Background Information

The Overview and Scrutiny Task Group were provided with presentations from 
officers, a background and context paper and the ‘LGA Councillor’s Workbook: acting 
on climate change’ to help with scoping their review.

Vicky Willett, Service Lead – Transformation and Partnerships, who would be Lead 
Officer for the task group review delivered a presentation to give Members some 
background information and context, including work that the council was currently 
undertaking to become more environmentally sustainable. 

Chorley currently holds a strong environmental position with 71.8% of land designated 
as green belt and over 300 hectares of countryside. Total carbon emissions were 
higher than the national average when measured by tonnage per person which could 
be due to the proximity to the motorway network, however mortality attributed to poor 
air quality was better than the all England average when last recorded in 2016. 
Household recycling rates have improved in recent years with Chorley’s at 42.7% for 
2017/18. As of 1 October,
[...]
resentations and the work 
undertaken. 

19.OS3 Scoping of the Review

Members of the Task Group considered the scope of the inquiry and discussed 
objectives, outcomes, and who they wanted to interview as part of the review, 
including Service Leads, market/town centre traders, schools, Chorley in Bloom and 
Funeral Directors.

Members acknowledged how big the issue of climate change was and recognised that 
any recommendations would need to be relevant, realistic and achievable. It was 
proposed that an interim report be submitted prior to the consideration of the budget 
for 2020/21.

The scoping document would be a working document that would be brought back to 
each meeting.

Decision – That the scoping document be drawn up in consultation with the 
Chair and Vice-Chair be brought back to the next meeting for approval by the 
Group.

19.OS4 Date of the Next Meeting

Thursday, 7 November 2019 at 6.00pm.

19.OS5 Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent

Chair Date 

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Developing the 

Green Agenda for 

Chorley 
Position Statement 

October 2019 
 

Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 5



 

 

 

 

Introduction 

Climate change has been dominating the headlines recently and there has been a notable 

shift in public concern over the environment. 

This is backed up by the recent reports published by the United Nations (UN), the UK’s 

Committee on Climate Change (CCC), and the declaration of a ‘climate emergency’ by many 

local authorities and by the UK Parliament. 

Radical changes are needed to address climate change and this means we are facing two 

unprecedented challenges: we must dramatically reduce our carbon emission and we also 

need to prepare for unavoidable environmental impacts by building climate resilience into 

our systems and services. 

Local authorities themselves directly emit a small percentage of the UK’s carbon emissions – 

for example, South Gloucestershire Council emitted around 1% of direct emissions for their 

area in 2016 – but local authorities influence around 40% of emissions through their roles as 

planning, transport and waste authorities, as well as a major purchaser and commissioner of 

goods and services. 

This power to influence makes councils uniquely placed to put the climate crisis at the heart 

of our place-shaping work, bringing people together and harnessing this desire for action, 

ensuring that everyone works together at all levels. 

This report considers: 

1. The current position for Chorley 

2. Existing and planned activity to support the green agenda 

3. Research into activity in other areas 

4. Costs and budgets 

5. Next steps 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Page 8 Agenda Item 5



 

3 
 

 

 

1. Chorley’s Position:1 

The Friends of the Earth group have scored Chorley’s climate change performance as 64%. 

This performance is average compared to other local authorities.   

They reported that: 

- In Chorley, 44% of emissions come from housing, 26% from transport and 29% from 

industrial and commercial emissions.  

- A tool developed by Tyndall Manchester suggests that Chorley should aim to reduce 

overall emissions by 14% per year.  

- Chorley’s specific areas for improvement are increasing the use of public transport, 

promoting cycling and walking, increasing renewable energy and increasing waste 

recycling.  

Area breakdown:  

- Housing: only 43% of homes are well insulated. It is suggested that Chorley should 

aim to upgrade the insulation of 2,851 homes per year till 2030 and that 1,834-

government funded eco-heating systems should be fitted every year.  

- Transport: 6% of people commute by public transport, 2% cycle and 9% walk. In the 

best performing similar local authorities, 21% use public transport, 5% cycle and 14% 

walk.  

- Energy: Chorley has access to 20MW of renewable power in comparison to 74MW in 

the best performing similar local author
[...]
tion to measures already in place, a number of activities are planned to support the 

green agenda: 

Topic Activity  

Recycling Recycling of batteries and small electrical items 
will be introduced as part of the new waste 
contract.  
 
Approval is being sought from LCC for CBC to 
act as a pilot authority for tetrapak and carton 
recycling.  
 
Chorley Council is developing a waste and 
recycling strategy for 2020. 

Council practices  A review of the council’s approach to internal 
recycling will be considered.  

Non-native species management Training for volunteers in Parish Councils on how 
to treat the invasion of non-native species.  

Meadows and wildlife corridors  We are currently looking to create wild flower 
meadows across the borough. This would reduce 
the amount of grass and verge cutting required 
by the Council and build on the work carried out 
for Chorley in Bloom.  
 
A review of the weed killer glyphosate is also 
being considered due to growing public concern.  

Agenda Page 12 Agenda Item 5



 

7 
 

Tree planting  Alongside work in to creating wildlife corridors, 
there are plans for an increased tree planting 
agenda.  

Lancashire Local Plan An Issues and Options Consultation in November 
will consider the following areas: encouraging 
people to walk or cycle more, reducing the 
number of cars on the road, improving public 
transport, encouraging electric vehicles, 
increasing trees and woodland planting, air 
quality, smoke emissions and addressing climate 
change and the environment in general. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Page 13 Agenda Item 5



 

8 
 

 

3. Wider research and examples from other areas 

 

Green pledge examples 

Kingston Council 

The pledge encourages organisations in the borough to sign up to 10 behavioural goals 

organised in to 3 categories:  

• Buildings: using energy efficiently, using green energy, improving home/building 

insulation.  

• Transpor
[...]
een events  Promote green living through public events.  

 

Renewable Energy and Efficiency-  

Suggestion  Detail  

Solar farm  See above 
 

Build better quality homes  Improve homes to reduce excess energy use. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A
genda P

age 23
A

genda Item
 5



 

18 
 

Appendix B 

 

Mini meadows:  
 
Below is an example of wooden welcome sign used for an event at Astley Walled Garden:  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A
genda P

age 24
A

genda Item
 5


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 12 September 2019 of Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Developing the Council's Green Agenda
	5 Developing the Green Agenda for Chorley - Position Statement



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Developing the Council's Green Agenda Thursday, 7 November 2019

MINUTES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - 
DEVELOPING THE COUNCIL'S GREEN AGENDA

MEETING DATE Thursday, 7 November 2019

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Steve Holgate (Chair), Councillor Paul Sloan 
(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Val Caunce, Mark Clifford, 
Alex Hilton, Laura Lennox and June Molyneaux

OFFICERS: Victoria Willett (Service Lead - Transformation and 
Partnerships) and Nina Neisser (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Julia Berry and Gordon France

OTHER MEMBERS: Councillor Yvonne Hargreaves (Observer), Rachelle Bell 
(Green Living Chorley) and Emma Kilburn (Green Living 
Chorley)

19.OS7 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 12 September 2019 of Overview and 
Scrutiny Task Group - Developing the Council's Green Agenda

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2019 we approved as a correct 
record.

19.OS8 Declarations of any Interests

Councillors Mark Clifford and Paul Sloan declared an interest in the Wildlife Trust.

19.OS9 Discussion with Green Living Chorley Community Group Representatives

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced Rachelle Bell and Emma 
Kilburn, representatives from the Green Living Chorley Community Group.

Members of the Task Group were provided with background information on the Green 
Living Chorley Community Group. The group met once a month to discuss different 
ways in which residents can make greener lifestyle choices. 30-40 people from various 
age groups and backgrounds attended these meetings each month. The group also 
had an online Membership of over 800 people on their Facebook Group. 
Representatives recognised how council endorsement could help expand the group 
further.

In preparation for the Task Group meeting, Green Living Chorley went out on social 
media to find out what the top 3 climate change concerns were for residents locally. 
Over 150 responses were received which highlighted the following main concerns:

1. Reducing landfill



Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Developing the Council's Green Agenda Thursday, 7 November 2019

2. Lack of education on recycling
3. Need for responsible housing

With regards to reducing landfill, Rachelle Bell informed the Task Group of the Surfers 
Against Sewage campaign to help certify plastic free towns. In order to achieve this, 
Green Living Chorley would need to get the local council involved, get 3 schools on 
board and 12 businesses to make 3 single-use swaps. Plastic free posters would be 
displayed is business premises/windows, and an award would be given to the 
business that made the most changes.

Further suggestions to reduce landfill from Green Living Chorley included:
 Recycling/compost bins around the town centre; Members advised that this had 

been trialed previously but was unsuccessful due to cross contamination. It 
was proposed by Members that the Council consider re-introducing them. 
Advertising space could also be provided on bins to help income generation.

 Food waste collection; officers advised that the council used to collect food 
waste from residents until 2015. It was agreed that the Task Group write to 
LCC to confirm why there were no longer food collections and to encourage 
that this be reconsidered.

 Cloth nappy incentive e.g. some councils were providing vouchers to buy to 
encourage greener nappy alternatives.

 Greater choice to buy green; Green Living Chorley had looked into opening a 
community plastic free shop selling unpackaged, locally sourced food however, 
advised on barriers such as rents and business rates. It was agreed that the 
council could look to progressing this.

 Use of allotments; including those at Primrose Gardens and link with Chorley in 
Bloom.

The second main concern was the lack of education on recycling. Following 
discussion both Green Living Chorley representatives and Members of the Task 
Group agreed on the importance of more education on recycling, especially following 
the changes to recycling implemented on 1 October. It was agreed that the current 
recycling guidance was not clear enough, and therefore the Task Group would write to 
the Executive Member responsible and to LCC to ensure that greater clarity be 
provided on recycling, advising further on what can be recycled and how.

The final main concern was responsible housing and the need for a strict green build 
criteria, such as electric charging points to be included in each new build development. 
Community housing incentives such as shared gardens were also suggested. 
Members advised of government guidelines that provided some restrictions to Chorley 
Council, however, climate change would be considered in the new Central Lancashire 
Local Plan which was currently out for public consultation. 

Green Living Chorley members also raised concerns with regards to Transport, 
however recognised the restrictions Chorley Council faced in regards to this. It was 
agreed that further work would be undertaken to look at improving transport.

The Chair thanked Rachelle Bell, Emma Kilburn and Chorley Green Living for their 
contribution to the inquiry.

19.OS10 Developing the Green Agenda for Chorley - Position Statement

Vicky Willett, Service Lead for Transformation and Partnerships presented the 
Council’s draft Position Statement on Developing the Green Agenda for Chorley.



Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Developing the Council's Green Agenda Thursday, 7 November 2019

The report considered Chorley’s current position, existing and planned activity to 
support the green agenda, research into activity in other areas, budget and resourcing, 
and the next steps for the Council. It was hoped that the position statement would form 
the basis of the interim report in the new year.

Following Member concerns in regards to a blanket introduction of reduced bin sizes, 
the Task Group were reassured that if this was to be implemented there would be a 
phased cultural change with the relevant education to accompany this.

Members commended the document and were satisfied with the work being 
undertaken at the council. The Task Group agreed to adopt the position statement as 
a working document. 

Decision: That the position statement be noted and adopted as a working 
document.

19.OS11 Feedback on Findings

The Chair advised Members that a Task Group sub-group had met with the Chorley 
and District Natural History Society.

The main suggestions from the meeting were:
 The creation of a forum to meet approximately 4 times per year to bring all local 

environmental groups together
 Ecology experts to undertake environmental assessments at sites across the 

borough before monitoring and reviewing these areas.
 Development of a strategy

The Chair had also attended a Town Centre Team meeting to speak with town 
centre/market traders. A subsequent meeting with Conrad Heald, Interim Service Lead 
for Commercial and Assets was set up to discuss how to make the town centre 
greener.

All suggestions and evidence would be referred to when considering the final 
recommendations of the Task Group.

Decision: the report was noted.

19.OS12 Date of the Next Meeting

Thursday, 7 December 2019 at 6pm.

Chair Date 


